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Negotiated Cattle 0-14 and 15-30 Day Delivery Period Report Update
November 15, 2017

Overview

Beginning November 14, 2017, the AMS National Weekly Fed Cattle Comprehensive report
now includes weighted average negotiated cattle prices for 0-14 and 15-30 day delivery
periods. A new section titled “Weekly Negotiated Avg. Price by Delivery Period,” highlights
negotiated prices and volumes for beef-type cattle sold on a national basis with live sales
converted to dressed.

In April 2017, AMS conducted a study of the 0-14 and 15-30 day delivery periods to evaluate
whether these two delivery periods could be reported separately and still meet the Livestock
Mandatory Reporting (LMR) 3/70/20 confidentiality guideline in order to be published, and
evaluate the price differences between the two delivery periods.

Initially, the study, Negotiated Cattle Delivery Period Analysis, found that the two delivery
periods could not be broken out separately in the 5-area feeding regions, while still preserving
confidentiality. AMS continued to track data after the study and as trends and market
participants changed, analysis has shown the two negotiated delivery periods are passing
confidentiality on a national basis; therefore, the prices can be reported. Beginning in March
2017, the 0-14 and 15-30 day negotiated delivery periods began consistently passing the LMR
confidentiality guideline, with this pattern continuing throughout much of the year.

Historical Charts and Tables
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https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/lswfedcc.pdf
https://www.ams.usda.gov/sites/default/files/media/ConfidentialityGuidelines.pdf
https://www.ams.usda.gov/sites/default/files/media/NegotiatedDeliveryPeriodConfidentialityStudyHighlights.pdf
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The following table is a historical series of national basis, beef-type, negotiated, 0-14 and 15-30
day delivery period cattle covering the time period from March 2017 to November 2017:

0-14 day 0-14 day 15-30day  15-30day  15-30vs. 0-14 day

delivery; delivery; delivery; delivery; delivery;
Week Ending Date: head count price head count price premium,/ discount
‘Monday, March 20, 2017 95304 520557 28568 520425 (51.31)
Manday, March 27, 2017 86729 $208.99 17890 $206.85 (52.14)
Monday, &pri 3, 2017 71484 $204.02 17152 $198.82 (55.20)
Monday, April 10, 2017 47580 $199.30 9563 $194.05 (55.25)
Monday, Apel 17, 2017 93387 520420 20082 $201.41 ($2.79)
Monday, April 24, 2017 118992 520942 22198 520727 (52.15)
Monday, May 1, 2017 121815 $217.18 26979 $21152 ($5.67)
NMonday, May B, 2017 124640 523043 33411 $226.87 (53.56)
Monday, May 15, 2017 80807 $219.90 9126 $209.90 (510.01)
Monday, May 22, 2017 76588 521331 5831 $208.94 (54.37)
Monday, May 29, 2017 79287 $210.12 13836 520444 (55.68)
Monday, June 5, 2017 103060 $216.61 11735 $214.92 (51.69)
Monday, June 12, 2017 92442 $217.70 15924 §215.52 ($2.18)
Monday, June 18, 2017 55418 5208.13 33169 520457 (53.56)
Monday, June 36, 2017 73182 $193.77 23328 $192.51 (51.26)
nonday, July 3, 2017 76625 $189.09 14066 $187.41 (51.69)
Moy, July 10, 2017 81233 $187.21 13768 $185.69 (51.53)
Monday, July 17, 2017 103788 519039 8136 $189.17 (51.22)
Monday, July 24, 2017 112664 $189.94 17442 $1BR.7E (51.16)
Monday, uly 31, 2017 80747 $186.24 30491 5186.16 (50.08)
Monday, August 7, 2017 75591 518581 15247 S186.04 5023
Monday, August 14, 2017 94925 5182 B8 30640 515164 (51.24)
Monday, August 21, 2017 66816 $174.35 41368 $174.10 (50.25)
Monday, August 28, 2017 50580 5169.40 35366 516877 (50.63)
Monday, September 4, 2017 45311 516561 23029 $165.23 (50.38)
Monday, September 11, 2017 47824 $165.93 7734 $165.52 (50.41)
Monday, september 18,2017 102042 $166.97 4273 $167.09 5012
Monday, September 25,2017 119836 5171.44 3409 517179 5035
Monday, October 2, 2017 99789 $170.90 3517 517146 5057
Monday, October 9, 2017 88281 $173.03 71 517136 (51.67)
Monday, October 16, 2017 99134 517493 12393 5174.65 ($0.28)
nonday, October 23, 2017 104071 5175.05 4481 517471 (50.34)
Monday, October 30, 2017 109610 $1B4.40 13442 $181.11 (53.29)
Monday, November &, 2017 102483 519526 32256 5191.43 (53.83)
Monday, Movember 13, 2017 78099 5194 14 25311 $190.93 (53.21)
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